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~Talk: Radio in Atlanta has become sophomoric, mean-spirited and bigoted-.
"'. Continued from CI
•ions based in iporance, preju·
"dice and outright slupidity.
~ Every week on WSB, for ex·
"'ample, Atlanlans can tune inlD
; somethina called "Kiss My Butt
;Friday." Callers, almost exclu­
~sively white, male and twentyso-:
-methina, are invited to shriek
"kiss my butt" 10 anyone they

;choose via a SO,OOO-wall clear·
channel radio station that at one

,time was the standard-bearer of
.. radio Pl'Oi1"amming south of the
- Mason-Dixon line and east of the
.'Mississippi. This dull-witted use
_of the First Amendment II de-
fended aa "entenainmenl."

'; WGST, late each afternoon,
,offera its own version of talk rl'
dio lone beraerl<: plaintive, selr­
loa mooo!opea on how lDuah It

is in Atlanta ID lIet a date.

A diIlIy dIat:rlbe
The station also airs the rav­

ings of a New York-based talk
"personality." It is a strange, dis­
jointed, three-hour dialribe
against the poor, the weak, the
homeless, those least able to de­
fend themselves againsl this
large and omniscient creature
who is suddenly on hundreds of
radio stations across the country.
But, hey, it's all in fun.

So why should anyone care
about such sleaze and stupidity?
After all, the mosl efficienl cen­
soring device ever invented ­
the off swilch - II rillht there
near the dial.

We Ihould r.are because At·
lantana are bt.ing ,cheated of

something wonhwhile. bile for the 11 o'clock news. Our
AI its inception, lalk radio elecled officials are beyond our

wasn't sophomoric and mean- reach surrounded and flnanced
spirited. It began as an electronic by sn~rtillll herds of lobbyists.
model of the town meeting - a

Iforum for the open discussion, so Destrucdve role played
necessary in a democratic soci- Talk radio, in theory and de­
ety, of events and circumstances aip, should l1ll - or at leasl try
affecting all of society's 10 l1ll - thaI vacuum. When il is
members. in a functioning mode, talk radio

ThaI original premise is more provides aversge citizens with
vital today than ever. Supermar- the sense that their ~oie:esare be­
ket news-rags, People magazine, in~ ~eard, thaI '.heir Ideas and
Oprah, Maury, Phil, Geraldo, all ~PI~Ons are getnng IDI~ the na­
combine to drown out the few se- bon s stream of consciousness.
rious media allempts at encour- ThaI is talk radio's constructive
agillll an exchanlle of viewpoints. role.
Our candidate "debates" are Its destructive role is now on
nOlhing of the kind; they are full display in Atlanta. Racism,
scripted speeches, peppered- sexism, jingoistic nationalism,
with one-liners lbat will make an homophobic attacks, the bellI­
Icceptable eighl-second sound dinll of the elderly, the perpetu-

I

ation of an "US-llllainst-them" al­
titude - all can be heard on At­
lanta talk radio day after day.
hour after hour.

Not only do these attitudes
and attacks hurt those who are
targeted, but they alao help ID
spread and aanction prejudice.
Such Pl'Oi1"amminll reinforces
the notion that it'l OK ID be bill­
oted.

This is no plea for "political
correctness." 1be point is that
using the radio to perpetuate
,negative stereotypes does nol
collstitute enlertainment.

What is the stations' excuse
for subjecting AtlantanJ to thia
aural junk-food? WSB's manage.
ment bas said: "All [talk] radio
does II reflect where society II
,oing," a statement DOtable for

ita lick of responsibility ,and
leadership. The station mariAg.
en insist that people are bored
with serious iaauea, thaI WJial
they're being fed is what tPe)·
want. Were thaI the case, ratinl~

on these shows would be tracklpg
up, IIllt plllllllinll inlD ArbitI))I\'f
root cellar. ,~ J

In spite of its current pathetic
stale, talk radio still haa a pOlen­
tialludience in Atlanta. It is bOIl:
male and female, black and
white, Immilll"anl and nathe-
born. ,

lInless there are radical
chaDges in how the members,pi
that audience are acknowledged,
they lOOn will completely ahan­
don Atlanta's two talk Stationli a!
lureiy aa the stations are Iban·
doning them.
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WADIO AND TELEVISION BROADCASTING SERVICES

SUMMARY OF DATA

Total operating revenue for U.S. television and radio
broadcasters combined was $28.7 billion in 1990, an
increase of 2.9 percent (± 1.2 percent) over 1989. Reve­
nue for television stations and networks totaled $21.3
billion in 1990, accounted for 74.2 percent of the combined
total for all broadcasters, and increased 3.7 percent (± 1.7
percent) over the previous year. In 1989, total operating
revenue for radio broadcasters was $7.3 billion and $7.4
billion In 1990.

Total operating expenses for all broadcasters rose 4.8
percent to $24.5 billion (± 1.4 percent) in 1990. Television
broadcasters' operating expenses totaled 518.1 bit/ion and
were up 6.1 percent (± 1.8 percent) from 1989. In 1990,
total expenses for radio broadcasters were 56.8 billion and
$6.7 billion for the previous year.

sales of television station time to networks. advertisers.
and sponsors (station time sales) accounted for 57.2
percent of total television industry revenue in 1990 and
were up 2.7 percent from 1989. Television station revenue
from national and regional advertising rose 3.8 percent.

Local advertising revenue was $6.3 billion in 1990 and $6.2
biHion in 1989. Network time sales in 1990 were up 3.7
percent from the previous year.

Broactcast rights to first-run programs, feature films.
syndicated programming, sporting events. etc., accounted
for 42.1 percent of total operating expenses for the
television industry in 1990, and increased 8.8 percent from
1989. Industry payroll in 1990 rose 3.7 percent (± 2.1,
percent) from the previous year to $4.0 billion. Television
broadcasters' contributions in 1990 to Social Security and
other employee benefit ptans increased 5.9 percent from
1989.

Radio network time sales in 1990 were 5328 million
compared to $324 million in 1989, while station time sales,
which accounted for 90.3 percent of total radio industry
revenue, were virtually unchanged from the previous year.

Annual payroll was the largest component of total
expenses for the radio industry. In 1990. industry payroll
was $2.6 billion, and accounted for 38.8 percent of total
expenses. Purchased advertising of radio broadcasters in
1990 fell 6.6 percent from 1989.

Figure 8.
Radio and Te'ev'.'on Broadcaatlng Service. (SIC 483)-Eat1mated
Station nme Sale., by Source: 1990 o Network compensation revenue

I:l National/regional advertising revenue
• LocaJ advertising revenue

1bt81 Broedc.Mtng
(SIC 413)

3.2%

R8dlo Broedcutlng
(SIC 4832)

2.0%

,..leYIeion Broadcaltlng
(SIC 4833)

3.8%

59.2%

37.8%

72.4%

25.8%

Station nme Sales - Station nme Sales -
$18.9 billion $6.7 billion

Note: These estimates are subject to sampling variability, however,
.", measures of sampling variability have not been calculated.

StatIon nme Sales ­
$12.2 billion

.7.-iiiiiiii~~:::::======-----_·_------- - --



Table 7. "Mia .nd T_vlllan Broadcaltlng servlcel (SIC 483)-Eltlmated Operating "evenue and Expenl'"
by Kind of BUllnea: 1188 and 1880.........

"--- Total broadcasting Radio (SIC 4832) T...,iIIon (SIC 4133)

Item MIIIionI of dol.... Percent Millions of dollars Percent MIlIionI 01 doIM Percent
change change chqt

1990 1989 1990/1989 1990 1989 1990/1~9

,_ ,.
'9901''''

Oper8l1nl Revenue

ToIIlI ••••••••••••••.••••.•••• 28,684 27,882 2.9 7,391 7,341 0.7 21,293 20,540 3.7

Station tine ...................... 18.847 18,511 1.8 8,870 8.858 0.2 12,178 11,854 2.7
Networt compel...tion •••••••.••. 592 587 0.8 131 124 6.0 .eat ..... -0.8
Nationll/regionel ad\/.,tIlillg ...... 7,090 8,868 3.2 1,712 1,687 1.5 5,378 5,111 3.8
LocIIIldvertlIing•••.•••••.•.••.•. 11,184 11,058 1.0 4,827 4,847 -0.4 6,337 8'- 2.1

Networt time ..................... 8,178 7,893 3.6 328 324 1.3 7,850 7,_ 3.7
Other operating revetIUe ••••••••••• 1,660 1,4n 12.3 392 360 9.0 1,267 1,118 13.•

0peI.1Int Expen...

ToIIJ ........................ 24.948 23,810 4.8 6,788 6.888 1.5 18,160 17,122 8.1

AnnueJ payroll .................... 8,681 6,478 3.1 2,636 2,5n 2.3 4,045 3,901 3.7
Employer contrlbutIona to Soci8l
Security and other eupplemenmJ
benefttI ••.•.••••••••.•.•....•... 1,058 1,008 4.8 361 351 2.8 8M 857 U

BroadcaIt rightI .................. 8,085 7.458 8.4 445 438 1.7 7,841 7,020 8.1
Music licente fe. ................ 357 384 -1.8 152 151 0.7 205 212 -3.8
NetwQl1( compenution fe. ........ 525 513 2.3 103 90 13.8 422 423 -0.1
Deprecletion.•.••••••••.••••.••••. 1,372 1,3n -0.3 516 525 -1.7 856 852 0.5
LaM and rental••••••••••.••••.•• 514 511 0.6 173 167 3.7 340 344 -0.9
~~.....••.......... 249 244 2.0 88 84 3.0 183 180 1.5
I~ ........................ 147 149 -1.4 69 70 -1.8 78 71 -1.0
Telephone Md other pwchued
communication Ief\IiceI .....•.•.. 241 238 0.9 113 114 -1.0 128 124 2.1

PurchaIecI utIIItIeI••••••••••••••••. 255 250 2.1 98 95 3.0 157 155 1.8
PurchaIecIIldvertiIing •.•••••••.••. 951 963 -1.3 392 419 -6.8 551 544 2.1
T................................ 174 179 -3.0 81 82 -1.2 113 117 -3.8
Other operating .."...••••••.••• 4,341 4,079 6.4 1,582 1,544 2.5 2,758 2,535 a.a

Not« T.". 6 providee estimated meuures of sampling variability (coefficients of variation) for SIC 4a3. 4a32, and 4833. 0egjI may not Ildd to te:UI
due to rounding.

Figure 9.
Radio Broadcaltlng Servlcel (SIC 4832)-E1t1mated
Percentage. of Revenue, by Source: 1990

Total Radio Operating Revenue. $7.4 bUlion
.--__~-- Other operating

revenue
5.3%
Network time.....
4.4%

Station time
sales---:

90.3%

Note: see table 8 for estimated measures of sampling variability
(coefficients of variation for percent of total) for 1990.

&!2tJ£lCa
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Ible 8. Radio and Television Broadcasting Services (SIC 483)-Coefflclents of Variation for Estimated
Operating Revenue and Expenses, by Kind of Business: 1989 and 1990

Total broadcasting Radio (SIC 4832) Television (SIC 4833)
(Coefficients of variation) (Coefficients of variation) (Coefficients of variation)

Item
Dollar volume Year· to- Dollar volume Year-to- Dollar volume Year-to-

year ratio year ratio year ratio
1990 1989 1990/1989 1990 1989 1990/1989 1990 1989 1990/1989

Oper'IIting Revenue

Total ••••. _••.•..•.••.•...... 1.B 1.7 0.7 3.5 3.6 0.8 2.1 1.9 1.0
Station time sales ................. 2.B 2.7 0.8 3.2 3.4 0.9 3.9 3.7 1.0

Network compensation ..•..•..... B.O 7.B 1.1 6.0 6.4 3.7 10.1 9.7 1.1
National/regional advertising ...... 2.8 2.9 O.B 5.2 5.3 1.5 3.3 3.4 1.0
Local advertising ................. 3.2 3.0 O.B 3.5 3.B 1.0 4.9 4.4 1.2

Network time sales................ 0.7 0.9 0.7 2.0 1.7 O.B 0.7 0.9 O.B
Other operating revenue ........•.. 16.9 - 17.5 2.7 1B.7 19.7 2.6 21.3 22.3 3.5

Operating Expen...

Total ..•••...•.....•..•...... 2.3 2.2 O.B 3.9 4.2 0.9 2.B 2.6 1.0

Annual payroll .................... 2.7 2.5 O.B 2.8 3.1 0.7 4.0 3.6 1.2
Employer contributions to Social
Security and other supplemental
benefits ......................... 3.0 2.6 1.1 3.4 3.5 1.2 4.2 3.5 1.6

Broadcast rights .................. 3.4 3.B 1.1 19.B 21.4 1.9 3.4 3.B 1.1
Music license fees ................ 2.7 2.B 1.0 3.6 3.7 1.B 3.9 4.0 1.1
Network compensation fees ........ 4.4 3.1 2.0 20.B 16.1 4.9 2.1 1.5 2.0
Depreciation...................... 4.9 4.6 1.7 B.2 B.2 3.2 6.1 5.4 2.0
Lease and rental. ................. 3.7 3.4 O.B 5.B 5.2 1.3 4.7 4.4 1.0
Purchased repairs................. 4.4 4.5 2.0 5.5 6.1 1.9 6.0 6.1 2.B
Insurance ........................ 4.0 4.1 1.2 5.6 6.3 1.6 5.7 5.3 1.9
Telephone and other purchased
communication services .......... 3.0 3.3 1.2 4.0 4.4 1.3 4.5 4.B 2.0

Purchased utilities................. 6.2 6.2 0.9 4.B 5.3 1.4 9.6 9.5 1.1
Purchased advertising .........•... 2.6 2.9 2.0 5.4 5.6 1.8 2.2 2.7 3.2
Taxes............................ 3.9 3.6 2.4 5.2 5.4 1.8 5.4 4.7 3.5
Other operating expenses.......... 3.1 2.9 1.7 5.3 5.7 1.7 3.B 3.2 2.5

Figure 10.
Television Broadcasting Services (SIC 4833)-Estlmated
Percentages of Revenue, by Source: 1990

Total Television Operating Revenue = $21.3 billion

Station time
sales

57.1%

Other operating
revenue
6.0%

Network time
sales
36.9%

Note: See table 8 for estimated measures of sampling variability
(coefficients of variation for oercent of total) for 1990.
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Table 9. Radio Broadcasting Services (SIC 4832)-Components of Estimated Operating Revenue, Expenses,
and Coefficients of Variation: 1989 and 1990

Coefficients of variation
Millions of dollars Percent of total

Item Dollar volume Percent of total

1990 1989 1990 1989 1990 1989 1990 1989

aper.tlng Revenue

Total...•.•.....•...•............ 7,391 7,341 100.0 100.0 3.5 3.6 (X) (X)

Station time sales .................... 6,670 6,658 90.3 90.7 3.2 3.4 0.9 0.9
Network compensation .......•....•• 131 124 1.8 1.7 6.0 6.4 8.3 7.7
National/regional advertising .......•. 1,712 1,687 23.2 23.0 5.2 5.3 3.4 4.1
Local advertising .................... 4,827 4,847 65.3 68.0 3.5 3.8 1.8 1.8

Network time sales................... 328 324 4.4 4.4 2.0 1.7 3.8 3.7
Other operating revenue .............. 392 360 5.3 4.9 18.7 19.7 16.4 17.6

aper.tlng Expen...

Total...••.•.•...........••...... 6,788 6,688 100.0 100.0 3.9 4.2 (X) (X)

Annual payroll ....................... 2.636 2,5n 38.8 38.5 2.8 3.1 2.3 2.3
Employer contributions to SociaJ
Security and other supplemental
benefits ............................ 361 351 5.3 5.3 3.4 3.5 2.1 2.0
Plans required under Federal and

State legislation.................... 189 185 2.8 2.8 3.7 3.9 2.5 2.8
Other fringe benefit plans ............ 171 166 2.5 2.5 3.6 3.6 2.5 2.4
Bnoa~trights .......•............. 445 438 6.6 6.5 19.8 21.4 17.6 19.2
Music license fees ................... 152 151 2.2 2.3 3.6 3.7 3.0 2.6
Network compensation fees ....•...... 103 90 1.5 1.4 20.8 16.1 20.0 15.6
Depreciation ......................... 516 525 7.6 7.9 8.2 8.2 7.2 8.9
Buildings, offices, and structures ...... 114 130 1.7 1.9 8.7 10.4 8.1 9.0
Transmission systems ............... 186 183 2.7 2.7 8.6 8.1 6.1 5.4
Vehicles. machinery and equipment,
and other tangible assets ........... 216 212 3.2 3.2 13.4 13.2 13.4 13.2

Lease and rental ..................... 173 167 2.6 2.5 5.8 5.2 3.8 3.0
Buildings, offices, and stnJctures ...... 114 112 1.7 1.7 5.9 6.2 3.0 3.4
Transmission systems ............... 34 32 0.5 0.5 18.6 13.7 18.3 14.1
Vehicles, and other machinery and
equipment......... '" ............. 25 24 0.4 0.4 7.6 6.2 6.7 5.0

Purchased r~rs.•.................. 86 84 1.3 1.3 5.5 6.1 4.4 4.3
Buildings, offices, and structures ...... 28 27 0.4 0.4 7.0 7.8 6.4 6.3
Transmission systems ............... 33 32 0.5 0.5 8.7 7.8 7.9 6.6
Vehicles, and other machinery and
equipment•........................ 25 25 0.4 0.4 5.7 5.9 4.8 4.3

Insurance •..•....................... 69 70 1.0 1.1 5.6 6.3 4.8 5.0
Tel&phone and other purchased

communication services ............. 113 114 1.7 1.7 4.0 4.4 3.3 2.9
Purchased utilities.................... 98 95 1.5 1.4 4.8 5.3 3.1 2.9
Purchased advertising .....•..•.•..... 392 419 5.8 6.3 5.4 5.6 3.3 3.3
Taxes...•••..•...•.••.••...••....... 61 62 0.9 0.9 5.2 5.4 5.1 4.5
Other operating expenses............. 1.582 1,544 23.3 23.1 5.3 5.7 2.7 3.1

xNot applicable.

Note: Detail may not add to total due to rounding.
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figure 11.
fIIIdIo and TIIevlaIon BroMIcIatIng 8ervIcea (SIC 483)-Eat1matH
Percentage. of Expen.., by Source: 1180

Total Rldlo OperatIng Expenses • $8.8 billion
Total TeIeYiaion Operating Expenses • $18.2 billion

CJ Radio
• TelevIIIon

i

j

Note: see tables 9 and 10 for estimated measures of sampling V8I'iabIIlty
(coefftcients of variation for percent of total) for 1990.
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